MANAGEMENT OF STORM GENERATED
HAZARDOUS WASTE

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) provides the following contact information and
guidance to assist with management of hazardous waste generatedfrom a hurricane event. DEP’s
Tallahassee program office and the district offices will be available to coordinate assistance to local
governments and regulated facilities in the affected counties.

Please reach out to the following DEP contacts for information about managing hazardous waste after
the storm. If your local contact cannot be reached, please call Tallahassee.

Tallahassee Office

Jeff Gregg: 850-245-8816

Email: Jeff.Gregg@FloridaDEP.gov

Sarah Keith Valentine: 850-245-8782
Email: Sarah.K.Valentine@FloridaDEP.gov
2600 Blair Stone Rd.

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Central District

Michael Eckoff: 407-897-4308

Email: Michael.Eckoff@FloridaDEP.gov
3319 Maguire Blvd. Ste. 232

Orlando, FL 32803

Counties: Brevard, Lake, Marion, Orange, Osceola,
Seminole, Sumter, Volusia

Southwest District

Brandon Miller: 813-470-5939
Email:Michael.B.Miller@FloridaDEP.gov
13051 N Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL 33637

Counties: Citrus, Hardee, Hernando, Hillsborough,
Manatee, Pasco, Pinellas

Southeast District

Bridjette Bucell: 561-681-6767

Email: Bridjette.Bucell@FloridaDEP.gov
3301 Gun Club Road MSC 7210-1 West
Palm Beach, FL 33406

Counties: Broward, Miami-Dade, Indian River, Martin,

Monroe, Okeechobee, Palm Beach, St. Lucie
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South District

Pamela Coffin: 239-344-5659

Email: Pamela.Coffin@FloridaDEP.gov

2295 Victoria Ave. Ste. 364

Fort Myers, FL 33901

Counties: Charlotte, Collier, DeSoto, Glades,
Hendry, Highlands, Lee, Sarasota

Northwest District

Cliff J. Richardson: 850-595-0655

Email: Cliff.J.Richardson@FloridaDEP.gov

160 W. Government St. Ste. 308

Pensacola, FL 32502

Counties: Bay, Calhoun, Escambia, Gadsden, Gulf,
Holmes, Franklin, Jackson, Jefferson, Leon, Liberty,
Wakulla, Walton, Washington

Northeast District

Cheryl Mitchell: 904-256-1620

Email: Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov

8800 Baymeadows Way West Ste. 100
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Counties: Alachua, Baker, Bradford, Clay, Columbia,
Dixie, Duval, Flagler, Gilchrist, Hamilton, Lafayette,
Levy, Madison, Nassau, Putnam, St. Johns,
Suwannee, Taylor, Union
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Florida has an established network of local household and small business hazardous waste collection centers
that can provide a secure location for temporary storage of household hazardous wastes and emergency
storage of spilled or abandonedhazardous substances that pose a threat to the public or the environment.

Attachment A is a list of county household/small business hazardous waste collection program
contacts.

Attachment B is a list of the county hazardous waste compliance program contacts.

In the eventthat the localhousehold hazardouswaste collection centerisnotavailable, or there is alargeamount of
waste, secure locations should be identified and registered using the following steps.

e Identify a suitable and secure location. Disaster debris staging areas, parking lots, stadiums and parks
may need to be utilized for temporary storage of large amounts of waste.
e Contact the FDEP representative in your area or in Tallahassee.

e Obtain a temporary Hazardous Waste Emergency EPA ldentification number.

A suitable Temporary Staging Area should be:

On an impermeable surface

Located in a secure area with limited access

Of sufficient size to allow for separation of incompatible materials and adequate aisle space to allow
for inspections and emergency access

Have adequate spill control and fire protection equipment

Managed only by persons with appropriate HAZWOPER and HAZMAT training

The waste in the temporary staging area should be:

Separated from incompatible materials

Maintained in closed containers that are in good condition and appropriate to the nature of the
waste. Protected from the elements.

Obtain temporary Hazardous Waste Emergency EPA IdentificationNumber:

Pursuant to 62-730.161 Florida Administrative Code, emergency identification numbers should be
issued during emergency events to track shipments of hazardous waste. If you need an emergency
EPA/DEP I.D. number for an emergency response situation, contact the DEP district or
Tallahassee hazardous waste point of contact listed above with the information requested on the
attached form (Attachment C) “APPLICATION FOR AHAZARDOUS WASTE EMERGENCY EPA/
DEP IDENTIFICATIONNUMBER”
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FLORIDA HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION AND

MANAGEMENT CONTACTS

County Contact Email Phone
Alachua Josh Prouty jprouty@alachuacounty.us 352-334-0440
Baker * Josh Prouty jprouty@alachuacounty.us 352-334-0440
Bay Cristi Karr ckarr@baycountyfl.gov 850-236-2211
Bradford * Josh Prouty jprouty@alachuacounty.us 352-334-0440
Brevard Rita Perini rita.perini@brevardfl.gov 321-633-1888
Broward Notosha Austin naustin@broward.org 954-474-1880
Calhoun * Jim Reece jreece@myokaloosa.com 850-609-6168
Charlotte Wayne Stoquert wayne.stoquert@charlottecountyfl.gov 941-628.1507
Citrus Dan Sherlock dan.sherlock@citrusbocc.com 352-527-5570
Clay Jamey Wilkes jamey.wilkes@claycountygov.com 904-284-6374
Collier Gino Pierre Gino.Pierre@colliercountyfl.gov 239-252-5007
Columbia * Joshua Prouty jprouty@alachuacounty.us 352-334-0440
Desoto Ed Russ e.russ@desotobocc.com 863-993-4829
Dixie * Josh Prouty jprouty@alachuacounty.us 352-334-0440
Duval Ricky Benjamin benjamin@coj.net 904-387-8847
Escambia Jim Howes jehowes@co.escambia.fl.us 850-937-2160
Flagler Larry Williamson Iwilliamson@flaglercounty.org 386-517-2075
Franklin * Jim Reece jreece@co.okaloosa.fl.us 850-609-6168
Gadsden * Jim Reece jreece@myokaloosa.com 850-609-6168
Gilchrist * Joshua Prouty jprouty@alachuacounty.us 352-334-0440
Glades * Ofelia Reyna ofelia.reyna@hardeecounty.net 863-773-5089
Gulf Austin Horton ahorton@gulfcounty-fl.gov 850-227-1401
Hamilton Dale Jackson hamco@windstream.net 386-792-1020
Hardee Ofelia Reyna ofelia.reyna@hardeecounty.net 863-773-5089
Hendry Thomas Vaughan tvaughan@hendryfla.net 863-675-5252
Hernando Jeff Howley jhowley@hernandocounty.us 352-754-4906
Highlands Robert Diefendorf rdiefendorf@highlandsfl.gov 863-402-7786
Hillsborough Larry Sinatra sinatral@hillsboroughcounty.org 813-272-5900
City of Tampa Joshua Ellis joshua.ellis@tampagov.net 813-348-1158
Holmes * Jim Reece jreece@myokaloosa.com 850-609-6168
Indian River Himanshu Mehta hmehta@ircgov.com 772-226-3211
Jackson * Jim Reece jreece@myokaloosa.com 850-609-6168
Jefferson Robbie Slack rslack@jeffersoncountyfl.gov 850-342-0184
Lafayette * Joshua Prouty jprouty@alachuacounty.us 352-334-0440
Lake Johnny Taylor johnny.taylor@lakecountyfl.gov 352-253-1684
Lee Amanda Condomina |ACondomina@leegov.com 239-533-8000
Leon Brittany Varn bvarn@leoncountyfl.gov 850-606-1816
Levy Benny Jerrels solidwaste@levycounty.org 352-486-3300
Liberty * Jim Reece jreece@myokaloosa.com 850-609-6168
Madison * Robbie Slack rslack@jeffersoncountyfl.gov 850-342-0184
Manatee Jeanne Detweiler jeanne.detweiler@mymanatee.org 941-748-5543 x8013
Marion James Larramore james.larramore@marioncountyfl.org 352-671-8481
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City of Ocala Dwayne Drake ddrake@ocalafl.org 352-351-6744
Martin Wendy Parker wparker@martin.fl.us 772-419-6940
Miami-Dade Eddie Ramos eduardo.ramos@miamidade.gov 305-778-8566
Monroe Michael C. Basham basham-michael@monroecounty-fl.gov 305-797-0879
Nassau * Joshua Prouty jprouty@alachuacounty.us 352-334-0440
Okaloosa Jim Reece jreece@myokaloosa.com 850-609-6168
Okeechobee Russell Rowland rrowland@co.okeechobee.fl.us 863-763-1811
Orange Elizabeth Jerry elizabeth.jerry@ocfl.net 407-836-6677
Osceola Danny Sheaffer danny.sheaffer@OSCEOLA.ORG 407-742-7752
Palm Beach Robert Madden bmadden@swa.org 561-687-1100
Pasco Alicia Hacker ahacker@pascocountyfl.net 813-929-2755 x2045
Pinellas Catherine Eichner ceichner@pinellascounty.org 727-464-7518
Polk Michael Ferguson michaelferguson@polk-county.net 863-284-4319
Putnam* Josh Prouty jprouty@alachuacounty.us 352-334-0440
St. Johns Howard Hirschman hhirschman@sjcfl.us 904-460-7751
St. Lucie Ally Berry berrya@stlucieco.org 772-462-1624
Santa Rosa * Jim Reece jreece@myokaloosa.com 850-609-6168
Sarasota Brian Mangum bmangum@scgov.net 941-735-6430
Seminole Oliver Bond obond@seminolecountyfl.gov 407-665-2261
Sumter Mike Bryant michael.bryant@sumtercountyfl.gov 352-689-4400 x6719
Suwannee Dennis Rafferty dennisr@suwcountyfl.gov 386-208-3267
Taylor Donald Hodges d.hodges@taylorcountygov.com 850-838-3533
Union * Joshua Prouty jprouty@alachuacounty.us 352-334-0440
Volusia Jennifer Stirk jstirk@volusia.org 386-947-2952
Wakulla * Robbie Slack rslack@jeffersoncountyfl.gov 850-342-0184
Walton * Jim Reece jreece@myokaloosa.com 850-609-6168
Washington * Jim Reece jreece@myokaloosa.com 850-609-6168

*Counties that have a cooperative agreement with a host county. Host counties are Alachua, Hardee, Jefferson,

and Okaloosa County

FLORIDA HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT
ALTERNATE CONTACTS

County Contact Email Phone

Hendry Jennifer Barron jennifer.barron@hendryfla.net 863-675-5252
Palm Beach Mitchell Parker mparker@swa.org 561-687-1100
Seminole Anthony Lafon alafon@seminolecountyfl.gov 407-665-2257

Updated October 2022
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County

Office Location

Primary Contact

Business Phone

E-mail

Alachua

Alachua County Env. Protection Department

Christopher Gilbert, Ph.D

(352) 264-6842

cgilbert@alachuacounty.us

Baker, Nassau

Northeast Florida Regional Council

Eric Anderson

(904) 279-0880

eanderson@nefrc.org

Bay

Bay County Solid Waste

Cristi Karr

(850) 236-2211

ckarr@baycountyfl.gov

Bradford, Columbia, Dixie, Gilchrist, Hamilton,
Lafayette, Madison, Suwannee, Taylor, Union

North Central Florida Regional Planning Council

Scott Koons

(352) 955-2200 ext 101

koons@ncfrpc.org

Brevard Brevard County NRMD Maryann Civil (321) 372-5191 maryann.civil@brevardfl.gov
954) 519-1276 or (954 .
Broward EPD/Pollution Prevention Dale Scott (954) (954) dscott@broward.org
818-6279 (cell) -
Calhoun, Franklin, Gadsden, Gulf, Jackson, . . . .
. Apalachee Regional Planning Council Josh Adams (850) 488-6211 ext 104 jadams@arpc.org
Jefferson, Liberty, Wakulla
Charlotte Charlotte County Solid Waste Division Lori Ross (941) 628-1507 Lora.Ross@charlottecountyfl.gov
Citrus Citrus County Solid Waste Management Matthew S. Baer (352) 527-7679 matthew.baer@citrusbocc.com
Clay Florida Department of Health — Clay County Jamey Wilkes (904) 284-6374 jamey.wilkes@claycountygov.com
Collier Pollution Control Department Phil Synderburn (239) 252-5081 phil.synderburn@colliercountyfl.gov
Dade Miami-Dade Dept. of RER Serge Bergovoy (305) 372-6600 beregs@miamidade.gov
Environmental Quality Division/Hazardous
Duval E ¥ / Jean Richards (904) 255-7137 jeanr@coj.net

Materials

Escambia, Okaloosa, Santa Rosa, Washington

Emerald Coast Regional Council

Debbie Thayer

(850) 332-7976 ext 225

debbie.thayer@ecrc.org

Flagler

Flagler County Hazardous Waste Program

Larry Williamson

(386) 517-2075

Iwilliamson@flaglercounty.org

Glades

Southwest Florida Regional Planning Council

Tim Walker

(239) 938-1813 ext 212

twalker@swfrpc.org

Hardee, Okeechobee, Desoto

Central Florida Regional Planning Council

Curtis Knowles

(863) 534-7130 ext 124/
(563) 221-8280 (cell)

cknowles@cfrpc.org

Thomas Vaughn/

Hendry Hendry County Special Districts . (863) 675-5317 tvaughan@hendryfla.net
Jennifer Barron

Hernando Hernando County Hazardous Waste Program Jeff Howley (352) 754-4112 jhowley@co.hernando.fl.us
Highlands Highlands County Emergency Operations Center James Harris (863) 385-1112 jharris@highlandsfl.gov

Env. Protection Commission of Hillsborough
Hillsborough & Gerry Javier (813) 627-2664 javier@epchc.org

County
Holmes Holmes County Recycling Shane Miles (850) 547-0922 HolmesCoRecycle@Centurylink.net
Indian River Florida Department of Health in Indian River Charles Vogt (772) 794-7440 charles.vogt@flhealth.gov




County Office Location Primary Contact Business Phone E-mail
Lake Lake County Public Works Johnny Taylor/ (352) 253-1684 jtaylor@lakecountyfl.gov
Brad Russ
Lee Lee County Hazardous Waste Program Miles Washko (239) 533-8821 Awashko@leegov.com
Leon City of Tallahassee Brittany Varn (850) 606-1816 varnb@Ileoncountyfl.gov
Manatee Environmental Protection Division Paul Panik (941) 742-5980 paul.panik@mymanatee.org
Marion Solid Waste Department James Larramore (352) 812-6406 james.larramore@marioncountyfl.org
Martin Martin County Utilities & Solid Waste Dept Merle Stokes (772) 288-5700 wstokes@martin.fl.us
Monroe Florida Department of Health Michael Basham (305) 797-0879 basham-mike@monroecounty-fl.gov
Environmental Protection Division
Orange ) . Helena Dacenay (407) 836-1401 Helena.Dacenay@ocfl.net
Pollution Prevention & Control
Osceola Osceola County Hazardous Waste Rigoberto Rios (407) 742-7753 rigoberto.rios@osceola.org
Florida Health- Palm Beach County Health
Palm Beach ¥ Drovica Gosein (561) 837-5931 drovica.gosein@flhealth.gov
Department
Pasco Pasco County Utilities Administration Alicia Hacker (727) 847-2411 X2045 ahacker@pascocountyfl.net
Pinellas Pinellas County Department of Solid Waste Catherine Eichner (727) 464-7518 ceichner@pinellascounty.org
Polk Polk County Waste & Recycling Div Michael Ferguson (863) 284-4319 ext 203 michaelferguson@polk-county.net
Putnam Putnam County Emergency Services Howard Hirschman (386) 329-0380 hhirschman@sjcfl.us
941) 816-1533 or (941
Sarasota Sarasota County Hazardous Waste Lindsey Atha (941) (941) latha@scgov.net
321-9087 (cell)
Seminole Seminole County Hazardous Waste Program Hector Valle (407) 665-2261 hvalle@seminolecountyfl.gov
St. Johns St Johns County Solid Waste Howard Hirschman (904) 827-6980 hhirschman@sjcfl.us
St. Lucie Hazardous Waste & Compliance Program Ally Berry (772) 462-1624 berrya@stlucieco.org
Sumter Sumter County Fire Rescue Jeremy Feil (352) 689-4400 jeremy.feil@sumtercountyfl.gov
Taylor Taylor County Environmental Services Don Hodges (850) 838-3533 d.hodges@taylorcountygov.com
Sondra Mcculloch . .
Volusia Volusia County Pollution Control Env. Management | Coil / (386) 736-5927 ext 12729  |jcoil@volusia.org
oan Coi
Walton Walton County Sheriff's Office Billy McKee (850) 892-8180 mckbilly@co.walton.fl.us

Updated May 2022
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FACILITY NAME FL ISSUE DATE
FDEP USE ONLY ISSUED BY
DATE RECEIVED
NOT VALID AFTER
PROCESSED BY
COUNTY

APPLICATION FOR A HAZARDOUS WASTE EMERGENCY EPA/DEP

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

Complete the following information, make sure the form is signed by the generator, and send the original form to the
Hazardous Waste Compliance/Enforcement Section at the appropriate Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (FDEP) district office. Type or legibly write the information in ink.

Emergency 1.D. numbers are generally issued only in the following circumstances, pursuant to Rule 62-730.161,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.):

1. Emergency situations (e.g. spills);

2. Cleanup of an abandoned site;

3. One-time cleanup of a site that does not normally generate hazardous waste and will not foreseeably
generate hazardous waste in the future.

If the Department issues an emergency EPA/DEP I.D. number, you must submit legible copies of all signed and
returned manifests to the Hazardous Waste Compliance Section of the FDEP District office that issued the number
within 45 days of the last shipment of hazardous waste. If you generate more than 1000 kilograms of hazardous
waste in a calendar month, you must submit a biennial report as described in Rule 62-730.160(5), F.A.C.

If you need an emergency EPA/DEP 1.D. number for an emergency response situation, call the FDEP district office
with the information requested on this form and a number will be issued as quickly as possible

IMPORTANT: THE EMERGENCY EPA/DEP I.D. NUMBER IS NOT VALID BEYOND 60 DAYS OF THE
ISSUE DATE. [62-730.161(4)(d), F.A.C]

A. Situation:

Person Requesting 1.D.
Number:

Briefly describe the situation and state why you need an emergency EPA/DEP 1.D. number:

B. Hazardous Waste Information:

(1) Waste
Description:

(2) Fill in the table with the waste code(s) and amount(s), including the unit of measurement

EPA Waste Codes Manifested Amount | UOM

Page 1 of 2
DEP Form 62-730.900(3), incorporated in Rule 62-730.161(2)(a), F.A.C., Effective Date 4-23-13



FACILITY NAME FL ISSUE DATE
FDEP USE ONLY ISSUED BY
DATE RECEIVED

NOT VALID AFTER

PROCESSED BY

COUNTY_

C. Generator Information:
(1) Facility for which 1.D. number is requested (must be generation point):

(a) Facility Name:

(b) Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

(c) Phone Number:

(d) Contact Person: E-Mail

(2) Mailing Address (if different from above):

(a) Name:

(b) Address:

City: State: Zip:

D. Shipment Information:

(1) Transporter Name:

Transporter EPA 1.D.

(2) Designated TSD Facility:

TSDF EPA I.D.:

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am an authorized employee of the generator, and that the information in this application is
correct and complete to the best of my knowledge. | further certify that the emergency EPA/DEP 1.D. number shall
be used only for the above hazardous wastes and their shipment unless | obtain prior FDEP approval to do
otherwise. | shall send a copy of the manifest to FDEP within 45 days of the last shipment of hazardous wastes. |
certify that the situation described in Section A is true. | understand that submission of false or incorrect information
or use of the emergency EPA/DEP 1.D. number beyond 60 days from the date of issuance may result in enforcement
action.

Signature Date
( )
Name (please print or type) Telephone
Page 2 of 2

DEP Form 62-730.900(3), incorporated in Rule 62-730.161(2)(a), F.A.C., Effective Date 4-23-13
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